

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).11441-11442/2026
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-01-2026
in CA No. 1729/2017 29-01-2026 in WP No. 4051/1996 passed by the
High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

PREETI SOMY SARAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHETH AMICHAND PANNALAL ADISHWAR JAIN
TEMPLE CHARITABLE TRUST

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 93186/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT IA No. 94344/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 11-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sajan Narain, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Apurva, Adv.
Mr. Brij Kishor Sen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. It is informed deduction of TDS, cess and sur-charge was made because one of the claimant was Non-Resident Indian. However, the said claimant (Petitioner No.2) filed an affidavit that she does not wish to claim anything in the matter. Since the NRI claimant is not claiming any amount, after deduction of TDS, the amount be paid to the remaining claimants in addition to the amount already paid and/or deposited.

2. List next week.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR